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Dr. P. 8. Deslunaklt: They were not influenced In any way by the research outside. Tirey depend upon their own r<:St'l'.rch mvestigations.

Sudar Bak.am Sia&'lt: Who were the Members? Any foreign experts?

Dr. P. S. Deshmaklt: I have not got the information to answer here.
TREASURY CONTRACTOR or POST Oma:

•878. Pandit Mual.shwar DaU Upa. clhyay: (a) Will the Minister of 0-­
mallicatioas be pleased to state what action ha� been taken aRain�t the agent of the Treasury Contractor of the Post Offi�. who did not deposit Government monev to the extent of Rs. 1.03,500/- between September 1948
to January 1950?

(b) Which officials of the post office ar.d the .lmoerial Bank have been found involved In the above case?

Cc) What action has been taken against the Post Master and other '>fficials involved?

·(d) ls there any chance of any por­
:ion of Government money being re­
rovered?

The Deputy Millister of C-IIILl­
catlou (Shri RaJ Babadar): (a) The agent is being tried by a Spscial Court at Allahabad.

(b) The Supervisor of the Accounts Branch and the Accountant of the

Post Office are suspected of criminal acts and are being tried in a Court of Law. Two officials who had held charge as Postmasters were found guilty of negligence in their duties.
No official of the Imperial Bank is criminally involved.

(c) The Supervisor and the Accountant mentioned in (b) above are under suspension. One of the Post•
masters has been reverted and the question of reducing the pension of the other, who has since retired, is under consideration. Action against other delinquent officials will be taken after the judicial proceedings are over.

(d) Yes.
Pandit Munishwv Datt Upadhyay:

May I know -what amount has been recovered?

Sbri Raj Bahadur: According to the terms of the contract, the contractors have got to make a deposit of 20 per cent. It comes to Rs. 33,500 in this case which has been forfeited and according to the contract, the contractor is bound to indemnify Government to the full extent. We are �
Ing to realise the balance.

P...Ut Manlsllwar Datt Upadhyay:
May I know whether this was due to non-existence of rules on this point or non-observance of them?

Shri RaJ Balladtu': Not on acc�unt of non-existence of rules but on account of laxity in observance of the rules.

l'DcUt Maabbwar Datt Upadhyay:
May l know whether the rules are up to the mark?

Shri RaJ Bahadar: l'he efficacy of rules in order to prevent the occurrence of such Incidents is always under revjew from time to time and reconsideration will be done after the result of the trial is known.

Paadit MUDWIWU Datt Upad)iyay:
May I know whether there is any relation between the amount of security and the amount of money that these people are allowed to handle?

Shri RaJ Babadur: 20 per cent. of the average daity amount handled in the post office.

Sbri S. N. Das: May I know whether, as a result of the enquiry made by the Department, any official entrusted with the duty of supervising was found negligent?

Sbri RaJ Balaaclur: I have already replied to this question. That is In the main reply.

Sbri M. L. Dwivedi: How long has tire question been pending?

Sbri RaJ Babadur: It came to light round about April 1949 and it was
�ntrusted to the Special Police Establishment for investigation. Now the case Is before the special court.

CHINESE GIFTS TO INDIA
•879. Shri S. N. Das! Will the Min-·

!ster of Food ud Acrieulture be pleased to state:

(a) whether some Chinese aifts for relief of the distressed in India were received· and subsequenUy returned;

(b) if so, the circumstances which led to the return of the said eifts; and

(c) what was the source of the lift?

The Deputy Mlllfsier of Food ud Agriculture (Shri M. �- Krishnappa):
(a) to (c). On the 19th Au�st 1952
the Bank of Cblna, Calcutta, Informed the Indian Red Cross Society, Delhi, that a sum of Rs. 4,21.940 had been received by them for the Indian Red Cross Society from the People's Relief Administration of China, Red Cross Society of China, AU-China Democratic
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Youth's !'ederaUon, All-China Democratic Women's Federation and All-China Federation of Labour. Thia was followed by a telegram from the donors to the Indian Red Crou Society uk­
ln, them to hand over the amount to the Andhra Provincial United Famlne Relief Committee In response to whose appeal the money bad been dona!Ald.
While acknowledging the receipt with thanks. the Indian Red Cross Society informed the donors ihat It Is their practice to organlae reliet through their own a1enclea and, therefore, the money could not be handed over to the Andhra Provincial Famine Relief Committee. Thereupon the donors requested the Indian Red Cross Society to return their money throuah the Chinese Embassy, �ew Delhi, and this request was complied with.

2. On the 18th September. 1952 the Chinese Char1e d' Affalres informed the Ministry of External Affairs that his Government had Instructed him to inform the Government of India that the Chinese or1anlzations had decided to 1ive the money to the Indian Red Cross for famine relief In South India.
He also sent the amount to the Minister of Health, who b the Chairman ot the Indian Red Cross Society.

Shrtmat.l Beau CbaltraVVUy: The principle as enunciated in the answer Is that any lifts received from abroad cannot be given over through private organisations. I want to ask how it ls Urat American gifts are being distributed to refugees by private organlsa-Uons in India.

Shri M. V. Krlsllaappa: American gl1ts are distributed throu1h Government a1encles and Red Cross: not by any un.recognised oreanlsations.

Shrimatl Reau Ch.akrannty: No.
Sir. There are organisations In Calcutta which are distributing American gifts t.o the retu1ees.

Shrl M. V. Krilhaappa: No. Onty through recognised or1anisations and ·
Government a1encles are all the food gifts from abroad distributed ln India.

Shrlmatt Renu Ch.akravanty:
Pictures have come out of the Rotary
Club, Calcutta distributing ....... ..

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Order, order.
Are we enterln1 Into an ar,ument1

Sbrlmat.1 Beau Ch.akravartt,: This ls wron1 information.

Mr. Deputy.Speaker: Order, order,
11Jease. When the Speaker or the Deputy-Bpeaker Is standln&, no other hon. Member need st.and. The hon.
!Minister has said that wherever any Individual is dlstrlbutlnc. primarily he Is the a1_ent either of the Govemmmt or the � Crose Society who are entrusted -with that work. What the hon. Mlnl1ter bu uld la that there Is no direct dealln& between the Amert.­
cans and any other individual penons.

Shrt M. V. &rlahappa: Yea. Sir.
Mr. Deputy-Speaker: It I• only through these a1encles that lifts are distributed. It however the hon. Members want a debate. this ls not the fotlir'l't for that.

Sbrl H. N. MIiker.tee: Ia the Rotary Club of Calr.utta, tor example, an airency ot the Government or an or1anlsatlon employed by the Red
Cross?

Sbrl M. V. &rlalmappa: All the food
1Itts that we receive from abroad are bein1 distributed by Government a1encles and reco&nlsed or1ranl1atlons like Red Cross. Ramakrishna Mission and other re<:o&nlsed or1anlsations ln
India.

Sbrlmatl Renu Cbakravartty: On a point ;,f Information

!
Si.'. I would like

to ask whether this s only In the case of &ifts that are comlnc to Government or any &ifts come directly from abroad to lndfvldua\ private organisations.

The Mlnlsitr of Revenue and Expenditure (Sbrt Tya,t): Political parties?

Sbri M. V. Krlshnappa: They would be sent through the Government to recognised Relief or1anlsatlons here In India. Individuals cannot receive them and distribute them except throui;h Government or recognised
.or1anlsatlons.

Sbrlmatl Renu Cbaknvartty: May we know how tbe All India Women's Conference l:ns been dlstrlbutin1
American gifts ln Calcutt.a to the refu1ees?

Slllrt M. V. Krlahnappa: The Red Cross Society may take the help of all other orcanisations In the distribution.

Sbrl II:. K. Basu: Is the Government in a position to contradict that rellef organisations which are not predomi­
nated by Congress people are never recognised to &Ive relief?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Order. order.
Need not be answered.

Sbrt Namblar: May I know whether any part of these 1ltts ls distributed as wa1es by the Government authorities In the State of Mysore?

Shrt M. V. Krtuaappa: No. Re1arding gifts distributed ln Mysore, I want to brln& this to the notice ot the House. There ls some doubt ln the mind ot the hon. Member that ln Ml'rore they are taking work tor the
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81tta diatrlbuted. Tbe real fact ia Uris. iln Mysore, there are some people who think It below their d18nlty to accept 8ifts that are doled. They are in distress on account of the continuous failure of ralm durlnc the laat four years. In some villa,es, even mlddle­
claaa men are In dl1b'eu. They are not prepared to take help In the form "t ifoled dtta. They are prepared to
,r.orll .IA tbe community projects or common works such as silt clearance in tanks. construction of road, to viUaces etc. They are prepared to work and take food: not from doles.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Next question.
8111'1 Namblar: Some more Information Is necessary.
Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Enou1h has been asked. Next question: Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay.

Kamlll'i ADale llucareae: On a point of order. Sir. when a questioner feels that the answer 11iven to the question is not correct, 1s . I.ere ;,ny remedy for that?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I can only say further questlonln1 is not the remedy'.
Next question.

Sbrl llachavalah: One more question. Sir.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I have called the next question.

Shrl Racbavaiall: It is directly relating to the question.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I know. I have passed on to the next question.
CULTIVATION AND PRODUCTION or CROPS

•BIO. Pudlt Mu.nlsbwa, DMt Vpa. dbyay: (a) Will the Minister of Food
&lld Alricalture be pleaMd to state what are the estimates of cultivation and oroduction In the years 1950-51 and 1951-52 of rice. wheat. 1ram.
sugarcane. polalo, arhur, eroundnut, mustard, linseed, cotton, jute, tea, coffee and tobacco In t� whole of India?

(b) By what time the crop estimates of Rabi and Kharif crops are ftnalised and published?

Tile Mlalllter of Alrical&me (Dr. P.
8, Deabmuk.b): (a) Statement I 1ivln1 the available Information Is placed on the Table of the House.

(b) Statement II containln1 the required information ls placed on the Table of the House. (For (a) and (b).
See Appendix V, annexure No. 23.J

PIIIICII& Mulalnrar Datt Vpadb7a7:
May I know whether the decrease In estimate In reapect of rice, wh<:oat.
,ram, eroundnut, linseed aJld tobacco,

Is conftrmed by actual production also?

Dr. P. S. DeahmukJI: In many r..
pecta it has been, Sir. The decreue ls 1enerally due to advene cllmatlc conditions and weather conditions.

l'llllclU Muialnrar Datt U,.07a7:
May I know whether It Is possible to have an almost accurate estimate of the crops three or six months before they are sown, and If that Is so. what is the a1ency 1lvln1 Information as to what Is 1olnc to be produced, on which thla e4tlmate Is made!

Dr •. P. 8. DelllunukJI: Estimates are estimates after all. Every care Is taken to see that the eatimates are correct. We have to depend on the agencl� employed by the State Governments.

Palldlt Mualahwar Datt Vpadla7117:
1 want to know the principle accord-Ins to which these estimates are made.

Dr. P. S. Deabaakb: They are collected by vllla1e officers. I do not think there can be auy principle.

PAIMIH Jllwalaln,ar Datt Upadb7at:
ls the patwarl the a1ency who gives all this Information or Is there any other officer?

Dr. P. S. Deabmull.b: I would like to have notice.

Pudlt Maalahwar Datt UpaO,a7:
May I know whether there Is any periodical conference of the offlclall who live these estimates, for compar­
ln4 them with actuals for future guidance?

Dr. P. S. Deahmutlt: 1 am not aware.

DoCKYARD AT GSONICJIAU

•881. Sllrl 8. C. Samaa&a: (a) WW
the Minister of Traupon be pleased to state how far the Scheme of West Ben1al Government to construct a Dockyard at Geonkhall on the Hoo,hly, 30 miles from Calcutta Dock and also to start a Salt Works there, bas materialised?

(b) How far Ill Kola1hat Railway Station (Eaatern Railway} from 0.­
khall?

(c) How far will the coal traffic con1estion be alleviated it a rail llnlI:
ls eatabllslied between Kolacbat and Geonkhal!?

(d) Have the Government of West Bencal elven any lntonnatlon or submitted any propo1al to tha Plan-nine Commwlon about the allow-mentioned Schemes?

